

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
(Stephens, C.J., Murray, J., and Talbot, J.)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 149259
Plaintiffs-Appellant, Court of Appeals No. 314342
v Wayne Circuit Court
No. 12-005176-01-FC
BRANDON LEWIS CAIN,
Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Attorneys for the State
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Dated: January 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Index of Authorities..... | ii |
| Counter-Statement of Questions Presented..... | v |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. Irrespective whether the failure to swear the jury properly is a structural error, when unpreserved it does not seriously affect the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of the trial. | 3 |
| A. In a number of different settings, courts review even errors that are not amenable to harmless-error analysis for prejudice..... | 3 |
| It is likely that there are others that might be included in this list:..... | 4 |
| B. As a claim of plain error, any error here did not seriously affect the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of the trial. | 6 |
| C. As a corollary point, the State would have been barred from prosecuting Cain if the jury had acquitted. | 14 |
| Conclusion and Relief Requested..... | 15 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ambrose v Booker</i> , 684 F3d 638 (CA 6, 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>Arizona v Fulminante</i> , 499 US 279 (1991) | 3 |
| <i>Baldwin v State of Kansas</i> , 129 US 52 (1889) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Bell v Quintero</i> , 125 S Ct 2240 (2005) | 4 |
| <i>Coleman v Thompson</i> , 501 US 722 (1991) | 5 |
| <i>Duren v Missouri</i> , 439 US 357 (1979) | 4 |
| <i>Francis v Henderson</i> , 425 US 536 (1976) | 11 |
| <i>Gideon v Wainwright</i> , 372 US 335 (1963) | 3 |
| <i>Hollis v Davis</i> , 941 F2d 1471 (CA 11, 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Johnson v Sherry</i> , 586 F3d 439 (CA 6, 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Johnson v United States</i> , 520 US 461 (1997) | passim |
| <i>McKaskle v Wiggins</i> , 465 US 168 (1984) | 3 |
| <i>Neder v United States</i> , 527 US 1 (1999) | 3 |
| <i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (2014)..... | passim |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich 642 (2012) | 1, 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>Puckett v U.S.</i> , 556 US 129 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>Purvis v Crosby</i> , 451 F3d 734 (CA 11, 2006)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>Quintero v Bell</i> , 368 F3d 892 (CA 6, 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Quintero v Bell</i> , 256 F3d 409 (CA 6, 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v Baldwin</i> , 36 Kan 1 (1886) | 14 |
| <i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668 (1984) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Sullivan v Louisiana</i> , 508 US 275, (1993) | 3, 9 |
| <i>Tumey v Ohio</i> , 273 US 510 (1927) | 3 |
| <i>United States v Birbal</i> , 62 F3d 456 (CA 2, 1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v Floresca</i> , 38 F3d 706 (CA 4, 1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v Marcus</i> , 560 US 258 (2010) | 3 |
| <i>United States v Olano</i> , 507 US 725 (1993) | 4, 8 |
| <i>United States v Turrietta</i> , 696 F3d 972 (CA 10, 2012)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>United States v Withers</i> , 638 F3d 1055 (CA 9, 2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v Benitez</i> , 542 US 74 (2004) | 7 |

United States v Gonzalez-Lopez,
548 US 140 (2006) 3

United States v Ramirez-Castillo,
748 F.3d 205 (CA 4, 2014)..... 9

Vasquez v Hillery,
474 US 254 (1986) 3

Virgil v Dretke,
446 F3d 598 (CA 5, 2006)..... 8

Waller v. Georgia,
467 US 39 (1984) 3
